
No. 23-A116 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
___________________________________ 

GRACE, INC., ET AL., 

Applicants, 

v. 

CITY OF MIAMI, 

Respondent. 
___________________________________ 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 29.2, 29.3, and 29.5(b), I, Jack Reiter, counsel for 
Respondent City of Miami, hereby certify that on this 14th day of August, 2023, I 
served the enclosed Response to Emergency Application to Vacate Eleventh Circuit’s 
Stay of the Order Issued by the United States District Court for the Southern District 
of Florida and for an Immediate Administrative Stay upon counsel for Applicants 
GRACE, Inc., et. al., whose names and addresses are listed below, by delivering a 
copy to a third-party commercial carrier, Fedex, to be delivered within three calendar 
days, and by sending an electronic version of the document at the time of filing to the 
email addresses listed below.    

/s/ Jack R. Reiter  

Jack R. Reiter, Esq. 
Counsel of Record 
Florida Bar No.: 0028304 
jack.reiter@gray-robinson.com 
Andy Bardos, Esq. 
Florida Bar No.: 822671 
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
333 SE Second Avenue, Suite 3200 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 416-6880 
Facsimile:  (305) 416-6887



Counsel for Applicants, GRACE, Inc., et. al.:

Nicholas L.V. Warren 
Counsel of Record 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 
336 East College Avenue, Suite 203 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(786) 363-1769 
nwarren@aclufl.org 

Caroline A. McNamara 
Daniel B. Tilley 
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA 
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400 
Miami, FL 33134 
(786) 363-2714 
cmcnamara@aclufl.org 
dtilley@aclufl.org 

Neil A. Steiner 
DECHERT LLP 
Three Bryant Park 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
(212) 698-3822 
neil.steiner@dechert.com 

Christopher J. Merken 
DECHERT LLP 
Cira Centre 
2929 Arch Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 
(215) 994-2380 
christopher.merken@dechert.com 

Supreme Court of the United States, Clerk of Court: 

Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States  
1 First Street, NE 
Washington, D.C. 20543 
Danny Bickell 
dbickell@supremecourt.gov 
Robert Meek 
rmeek@supremecourt.gov 


